REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

BYLAW NO. 1775

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE A PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR THE YEAR 2019

WHEREAS a Board may, by bylaw adopted by at least 2/3 of the votes cast, exempt property from property taxes under Section 391(3), in accordance with Section 391(4) of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS the Alberni-Clayoquot Regional District is the owner of properties located within the boundaries of the Regional District of Nanaimo and the properties are used as a public park;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The properties described as:
 - a) District Lot 2000, Cameron Land District
 - b) Lot 1, Block 1324, Plan 28909, Cameron Land District

which are owned by the Alberni-Clayoquot Regional District and are used for public park purposes, are authorized to be exempt from property taxes in accordance with Section 391(4)(g) of the *Local Government Act* for the year 2018.

2. This bylaw may be cited as the "Property Tax Exemption (Alberni-Clayoquot Mt. Arrowsmith Regional Park) Bylaw No. 1775, 2018".

Introduced and read three times this ___ day of _____, 2018.

Adopted this ___ day of _____, 2018.

CHAIR

CORPORATE OFFICER